interpretations of standards were issued, in addition to those disclosed in Note 3.22 to the
Company's financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013. Also, no changes
in relation to expected and disclosed impacts were observed in these financial statements
that could affect the interim financial statements for such period.

Magnesita Refratários S.A.

Notes to quarterly financial information – ITR (Continued)
September 30, 2014
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

Page: 24 of 58

3. Summary of significant accounting practices (Continued)

3.3. Restatement of quarterly financial information

The Company reviewed the method adopted for presenting international freight, which was
previously deducted directly from net revenue and now is restated as “Selling expenses”,
and profit sharing, which was fully classified in “General and administrative expenses” and is
now reallocated to “Cost of sales”, “Selling expenses” and “General and administrative
expenses”.

For comparison purposes, the individual and consolidated balances as at September 30,
2013 were adjusted as follows:

a) Income statement

 Company – 09/30/2013

As originally
stated Reclassifications

Restated
balances

Net sales and service revenue 922,941 20,995 943,936
Cost of sales (609,804) (6,967) (616,771)
Operating income (expenses) (198,862) (14,028) (212,890)
Financial income (expenses) (66,811) - (66,811)
Equity pickup (4,464) - (4,464)
Provision for income and social
contribution taxes (17,912) - (17,912)

Net income for the period 25,088 - 25,088

 Consolidated – 09/30/2013

As originally
stated Reclassifications

Restated
balances

Net sales and service revenue 1,898,856 20,995 1,919,851
Cost of sales (1,275,141) (6,967) (1,282,108)
Operating income (expenses) (398,588) (14,028) (412,616)
Financial income (expenses) (146,619) - (146,619)
Provision for income and social
contribution taxes (50,347) - (50,347)

Net income for the period 28,161 - 28,161

Magnesita Refratários S.A.

Notes to quarterly financial information – ITR (Continued)
September 30, 2014
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

Page: 25 of 58

3. Summary of significant accounting practices (Continued)

3.3. Restatement of quarterly financial information (Continued)

a) Income statement (Continued)

 Company –  3Q13

As originally
stated Reclassifications

Restated
balances

Net sales and service revenue 302,675 8,771 311,446
Cost of sales (208,487) (2,240) (210,727)
Operating income (expenses) (84,131) (6,531) (90,662)
Financial income (expenses) (17,790) - (17,790)
Equity pickup (16,257) - (16,257)
Provision for income and social
contribution taxes 2,016 - 2,016

Net income/(loss) for the period (21,974) - (21,974)

 Consolidated – 3Q13

As originally
stated Reclassifications

Restated
balances

Net sales and service revenue 638,214 8,771 646,985
Cost of sales (438,261) (2,240) (440,501)
Operating income (expenses) (155,726) (6,531) (162,257)
Financial income (expenses) (53,270) - (53,270)
Provision for income and social
contribution taxes (12,663) - (12,663)

Net income/(loss) for the period (21,706) - (21,706)

4. Financial risk management

4.1. Financial risk factors

a) Liquidity risk

The excess cash held by operational entities, in addition to the balance required for
managing working capital, is managed by the Treasury department. The treasury
invests the excess cash in checking accounts bearing interests, time deposits, short-
term deposits and marketable securities, by choosing instruments with adequate
maturity or sufficient liquidity to provide enough margin as determined by the above-
mentioned estimates. As at September 30, 2014, Magnesita Group had R$ 447,307
(R$ 713,428 as at December 31, 2013) in cash and cash equivalents and marketable